

## WESTERN SCHOOL of

## SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

## A Challenge Foundation - Academy

WHEREAS, HB2119-A.R.S. 15-153 requires charter school governing boards to adopt and enforce school safety policies, and

WHEREAS, student and faculty safety is of the utmost importance to the Governing Board;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board that Western School of Science and Technology: A Challenge Foundation Academy ("Western: CFA") requires a "serious offense" demarcated in the Family Handbook, or an offense that involves a "deadly weapon" or "dangerous instrument" as defined by relevant state statute, or an incident that involves "serious physical injury" as defined by relevant state statute, or any conduct that poses a threat of death or "serious physical injury" as defined by relevant state statute, to be notified to local law enforcement;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that parents or guardians of any student involved in the above, or who is involved in any conduct described above, be notified;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the School Director is the employee responsible for making the report to law enforcement;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that employee evaluation systems will require employees to comply with the above reporting requirements, that a record will be maintained regarding any employee who is discipline according to this policy, and that, on request, such a record will be made available to any public school that is considering hiring that person; and

B IT FINALLY RESOLVED that school personnel are directed to post this policy on the school's website.